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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Ivan Cam 
  P.O. Box 231 

Woodburn, OR 97071 
 
CONSULTANT:  Pacific Northwest Engineering, Inc. 

4242 Silver Falls Drive NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

 
SITE LOCATION:  1875 Carriage Way 
 
LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 2S-1E-23CA, Taxlot 2101 
 
SITE SIZE:  10,050 square feet  
 
ZONING:  R-10, Single-Family Residential Detached 
 
COMP PLAN 
DESIGNATION:  Low-Density Residential 
 
120-DAY PERIOD:  This application became complete on May 13, 2019.  The 120-day 

maximum application-processing period ends on September 10, 
2019. 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the 

subject property and all neighborhood associations May 16, 2019. 
Notice was published in the West Linn Tidings on May 23, 2019. 
The property was posted with a notice sign on May 23, 2019.  The 
notice and application were posted on the City’s website May 16, 
2019. Therefore, public notice requirements of CDC Chapter 99 
have been met. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The applicant proposes to build a single family home on the property located at 1875 Carriage 
Way.  The preferred access to the property is via a combination of a 15 foot wide, undeveloped 
right-of-way strip that ends at the northwest corner of the property and a private access 
easement providing the remaining 50 feet of access on the adjacent property to the north.  The 
undeveloped right-of-way strip, access easement, and subject property slope upward quickly 
from Carriage Way. The proposed driveway, which will be located in the undeveloped right-of-
way strip and access easement, will have a 20 percent grade. CDC Chapter 48.030.B(3) states 
the “Maximum driveway grade shall be 15 percent”, otherwise a Class II Variance is needed to 
exceed the 15 percent grade. The applicant attempted to meet the 15 percent criteria with the 
use of retaining walls, but the West Linn Public Works Standards will not allow the needed nine-
foot retaining wall in the right-of-way strip.  The applicant also attempted to gain an access 
easement to share the driveway of the property to the north, but was not successful. 
 
The West Linn Engineering Division (Exhibit PC-2) has reviewed and supports the proposed 
design.  The applicant proposes to install fire suppression sprinklers and a fire apparatus 
turnaround. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue reviewed the design and had no conditions to add 
(Exhibit PC-3). 

 
Public comment: 

As of the publication date of this report, staff had received no written public comment. 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of application VAR-19-01, based on: 1) the findings submitted by 
the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference, 2) supplementary staff findings 
included in the Addendum below, and 3) the addition of conditions of approval below.  With 
these findings, the applicable approval criteria are met.  The conditions are as follows: 

 

1. Site Plans. With the exception of modifications required by these conditions, the 
project shall substantially conform to the Plan Sheets dated September 29, 2018. 
 

2. Engineering Standards. All public improvements and facilities associated with the 
approved site design, including but not limited to street improvements, driveway 
approaches, curb cuts, utilities, grading, onsite and offsite stormwater, street lighting, 
easements, easement locations, and connections for future extension of utilities are 
subject to conformance with the City Municipal Code and Community Development 
Code.  These must be designed, constructed, and completed prior to the issuance of 
occupancy permits. 

ADDENDUM 
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
June 5, 2019 

 
STAFF EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSAL’S COMPLIANCE  

WITH APPLICABLE CODE CRITERIA 
 

I.  CHAPTER 11, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10 
11.030 PERMITTED USES 
The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district: 
1. Single-family detached residential unit. 
(…) 
 
Staff Finding 1: The applicant proposes to construct a single-family home on the subject 
property. The variance for driveway grade will provide access to the home. The criteria is 
met. 
 
II. CHAPTER 48, ACCESS, EGRESS AND CIRCULATION 
48.020 APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS 
(...) 
B. All lots shall have access from a public street or from a platted private street approved under 
the land division chapter. 
(...) 
 
Staff Finding 2:  The subject property will take access from Carriage Way via a private drive in 
an undeveloped public right-of-way and access easement. This criteria is met. 

48.025 ACCESS CONTROL 
B. Access Control Standards 
1.  Traffic impact analysis requirements. The City or other agency with access jurisdiction may 
require a traffic study prepared by a qualified professional to determine access, circulation and 
other transportation requirements. (See also CDC 55.125, Traffic Impact Analysis.) 
 
Staff Finding 3:  No Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) is required since none of the criteria of 
85.170(B)(2) are met. The criteria is met. 

 
2. The City or other agency with access permit jurisdiction may require the closing or 
consolidation of existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of reciprocal access 
easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a frontage street, installation of traffic 
control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of granting an access permit, to ensure 
the safe and efficient operation of the street and highway system. Access to and from off-street 
parking areas shall not permit backing onto a public street. 
3.    Access options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-street parking, 
delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be provided by one of the following 

6/5/2019 PC Hearing
          Page 4 

http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.125


 
 

methods (planned access shall be consistent with adopted public works standards and TSP). 
These methods are “options” to the developer/subdivider. 
a)    Option 1. Access is from an existing or proposed alley or mid-block lane. If a property has 
access to an alley or lane, direct access to a public street is not permitted. 
b)    Option 2. Access is from a private street or driveway connected to an adjoining property 
that has direct access to a public street (i.e., “shared driveway”). A public access easement 
covering the driveway shall be recorded in this case to assure access to the closest public street 
for all users of the private street/drive. 
c)    Option 3. Access is from a public street adjacent to the development lot or parcel. If 
practicable, the owner/developer may be required to close or consolidate an existing access 
point as a condition of approving a new access. Street accesses shall comply with the access 
spacing standards in subsection (B) (6) of this section. 
 
Staff Finding 4: The applicant proposes one access point to the subject property via an 
existing access easement located on the neighboring property to the north that provides 
direct access to the undeveloped right-of-way strip from Carriage Way. The West Linn 
Engineering Division has reviewed and supports the proposed driveway design. The proposed 
design will not require backing onto a public street. The criteria are met.  

 
4.    Subdivisions fronting onto an arterial street. 
(…) 
5.    Double-frontage lots.  
(…) 
 
Staff Finding 5: The subject property has access to only one public street, with a functional 
classification of a neighborhood route, and therefore is not a double-frontage lot. These 
criteria do not apply. 

 
6.    Access spacing.  
a.    The access spacing standards found in Chapter 8 of the adopted Transportation System Plan 
(TSP) shall be applicable to all newly established public street intersections and non-traversable 
medians. 
b.    Private drives and other access ways are subject to the requirements of CDC 48.060. 
 
Staff Finding 6: The proposal does not create any new intersections or non-traversable 
medians. CDC 48.060 is addressed in Staff Findings 13 to 16. These criteria are met. 
 
7.    Number of access points.  
(…) 
8.    Shared driveways. 
(...) 
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Staff Finding 7: The subject property proposes one access to a public street. The applicant 
attempted to create a shared driveway with the property to the north but was unsuccessful. 
The criteria are met. 
 
C.    Street connectivity and formation of blocks required.  
In order to promote efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation throughout the City, land 
divisions and large site developments shall produce complete blocks bounded by a connecting 
network of public and/or private streets, in accordance with the following standards: 
1. Block length and perimeter. The maximum block length shall not exceed 800 feet or 1,800 

feet along an arterial. 
 
Staff Finding 8: The applicant proposal is bounded by existing development and does not 
create any new blocks. The criteria is not applicable. 
 
2.  Street standards. Public and private streets shall also conform to Chapter 92 CDC, Required 
Improvements, and to any other applicable sections of the West Linn Community Development 
Code and approved TSP. 

 
Staff Finding 9: Proposed street designs and improvements are consistent with the provisions 
of the West Linn Community Development Code and the West Linn Transportation System 
Plan. The applicant reviewed City regulations for the design of accessways and street cross-
sections to enhance safety and convenience for all travel modes. The criteria is met. 

 
(…) 
48.030 MINIMUM VEHICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES 
A. Direct individual access from single-family dwellings and duplex lots to an arterial street (...) 

  
Staff Finding 10: The subject property has access to only one public street, with a functional 
classification of a neighborhood route. The criteria do not apply. 

 
B.    When any portion of any house is less than 150 feet from the adjacent right-of-way, access 
to the home is as follows: 
1.    One single-family residence, including residences with an accessory dwelling unit as defined 
in CDC 02.030, shall provide 10 feet of unobstructed horizontal clearance. Dual-track or other 
driveway designs that minimize the total area of impervious driveway surface are encouraged. 
2.    Two to four single-family residential homes equals a 14- to 20-foot-wide paved or all-
weather surface. Width shall depend upon adequacy of line of sight and number of homes. 
3.    Maximum driveway grade shall be 15 percent. The 15 percent shall be measured along the 
centerline of the driveway only. Variations require approval of a Class II variance by the Planning 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 75 CDC. Regardless, the last 18 feet in front of the garage shall 
be under 12 percent grade as measured along the centerline of the driveway only. Grades 
elsewhere along the driveway shall not apply. 
4.    The driveway shall include a minimum of 20 feet in length between the garage door and the 
back of sidewalk, or, if no sidewalk is proposed, to the paved portion of the right-of-way. 
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C.    When any portion of one or more homes is more than 150 feet from the adjacent right-of-
way, the provisions of subsection B of this section shall apply in addition to the following 
provisions. 
1.    A turnaround may be required as prescribed by the Fire Chief. 
2.    Minimum vertical clearance for the driveway shall be 13 feet, six inches. 
3.    A minimum centerline turning radius of 45 feet is required unless waived by the Fire Chief. 
4.    There shall be sufficient horizontal clearance on either side of the driveway so that the total 
horizontal clearance is 20 feet. 
 
Staff Finding 11: The applicant proposes one single-family home on the subject property. 
Some portions of the home will be more than 150 feet from the adjacent right-of-way. The 
applicant proposes a 10 foot wide driveway, with a minimum of 10 feet of horizontal 
clearance and 13 feet 6 inches of vertical clearance.  The grade of the driveway will be 20 
percent, thus the application for a Class II Variance. The applicant proposes to install fire 
suppression sprinklers in the home and provide a fire apparatus turnaround.  The last 18 feet 
in front of the garage will be less than 10 percent grade.  The West Linn Engineering Division 
(Exhibit PC-2) has reviewed and supports the proposed design. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
reviewed the design and had no conditions to add (Exhibit PC-3). Subject to the approval of 
the Class II Variance, the criteria are met. 
 
D.    Access to five or more single-family homes (...) 
E.    Access and/or service drives for multi-family dwellings shall be fully improved with hard surface 
pavement: 
(...) 
F.    Where on-site maneuvering and/or access drives are necessary to accommodate required 
parking, in no case shall said maneuvering and/or access drives be less than that required in 
Chapters 46 and 48 CDC. 
G.    The number of driveways or curb cuts shall be minimized on arterials or collectors. 
Consolidation or joint use of existing driveways shall be required when feasible. 
H.    In order to facilitate through traffic and improve neighborhood connections, it may be 
necessary to construct a public street through a multi-family site. 
I.    Gated accessways to residential development other than a single-family home are 
prohibited. 
 
Staff Finding 12: The applicant proposes one single-family home on the subject property and 
does not propose a gated accessway.  Access is from Carriage Way, a neighborhood route. 
The criteria are met. 
 
48.060 WIDTH AND LOCATION OF CURB CUTS AND ACCESS SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS 
A.    Minimum curb cut width shall be 16 feet. 
B.    Maximum curb cut width shall be 36 feet, except along Highway 43 in which case the 
maximum curb cut shall be 40 feet. For emergency service providers, including fire stations, the 
maximum shall be 50 feet. 
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Staff Finding 13:  The applicant proposes one curb cut on Carriage Way with a width of 22 
feet. The criteria are met. 
 
C.    No curb cuts shall be allowed any closer to an intersecting street right-of-way line than the 
following: 
1.    On an arterial when intersected by another arterial, 150 feet. 
(…) 
6.    On a local street when intersecting any other street, 35 feet. 
 
Staff Finding 14:  The applicant proposes one curb cut on Carriage Way, a neighborhood 
route, to provide access to the site. The curb cut is a distance of 130 feet from the closest 
intersection with Sun Circle. The criteria are met. 
 
D.    There shall be a minimum distance between any two adjacent curb cuts on the same side of 
a public street, except for one-way entrances and exits, as follows: 
1.    On an arterial street, 150 feet. 
2.    On a collector street, 75 feet. 
3.    Between any two curb cuts on the same lot or parcel on a local street, 30 feet. 
 
Staff Finding 15:  The subject property is adjacent to a neighborhood route and contains one 
curb cut in an existing right-of-way. The criteria are met. 
 
E.    A rolled curb may be installed in lieu of curb cuts and access separation requirements. 
F.    Curb cuts shall be kept to the minimum, particularly on Highway 43. Consolidation of 
driveways is preferred. The standard on Highway 43 is one curb cut per business if consolidation 
of driveways is not possible. 
G.    Adequate line of sight pursuant to engineering standards should be afforded at each 
driveway or accessway. 
 
Staff Finding 16:  The applicant has designed the placement of curb cuts to meet City 
regulations. The accessway will adhere to engineering standards per Condition of Approval 2. 
Subject to the Conditions of Approval, the criteria are met. 
 
III. CHAPTER 75, VARIANCES AND SPECIAL WAIVERS 
75.020 CLASSIFICATION OF VARIANCES 
A.    Class I Variance. Class I variances provide minor relief from certain code provisions where it 
can be demonstrated that the modification will not harm adjacent properties, and it conforms 
with any other code requirements. Class I variances are allowed for the following code 
provisions: 
1.    Required Yard and Minimum Lot Dimensional Requirements. (…) 
2.    Off-street parking dimensional and minimum number of space requirements may be 
modified up to 10 percent (…) 
3.    Dimensional sign requirements may be modified up to 10 percent (…) 
4.    Landscaping requirements in the applicable zone may be modified up to 10 percent (…) 
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Staff Finding 17:  The applicant did not request any Class I Variances. The criteria are not 
applicable. 
 
B.    Class II Variance. Class II variances may be utilized when strict application of code 
requirements would be inconsistent with the general purpose of the CDC and would create a 
burden upon a property owner with no corresponding public benefit. A Class II variance will 
involve a significant change from the code requirements and may create adverse impacts on 
adjacent property or occupants. It includes any variance that is not classified as a Class I 
variance or special waiver. 
 
Staff Finding 18:  The applicant is requesting a Class II Variance to allow a driveway grade in 
excess of 15 percent as required in CDC Section 48.030.B(3). Without granting the variance, 
the applicant would need to secure an access easement across an already developed single-
family home lot to gain access to the legal lot of record.  There is no guarantee an access 
easement could be secured.  Without the variance or access easement, the applicant has no 
access to a legal lot of record.  The criteria are met. 
 
1.    Class II Variance Approval Criteria. The approval authority may impose appropriate 
conditions to ensure compliance with the criteria. The appropriate approval authority shall 
approve a variance request if all the following criteria are met and corresponding findings of 
fact prepared. 
a.    The variance is the minimum variance necessary to make reasonable use of the property. To 
make this determination, the following factors may be considered, together with any other 
relevant facts or circumstances: 
1)    Whether the development is similar in size, intensity and type to developments on other 
properties in the City that have the same zoning designation. 
 
Staff Finding 19:  The applicant proposes one single-family home on a lot of record zoned R-
10. The terrain rises approximately 25 feet from Carriage Way to the buildable portion of the 
property. The only way to access the property is via the proposed location. The proposed 
grade of the driveway will be 20 percent, which is the minimum required to make reasonable 
use of the property.  The development of this driveway is similar in size and slope/grade to 
driveways on other properties located in West Linn, including the adjacent property to the 
north that has an existing driveway with a grade of 25 percent. Please see Exhibit PC-4 for a 
number of examples that show existing single-family homes with driveways in excess of 15 
percent grade.  Most of these driveways were built prior to 2005 (when the current 15 
percent standard came into effect) and did not require a Class II Variance. Most examples 
have the same R-10 zoning designation. The criteria are met. 
 
2)    Physical characteristics of the property such as lot size or shape, topography, or the 
existence of natural resources. 
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Staff Finding 20:  The topography of the subject property, combined with the only access 
being via the proposed location, makes this variance necessary to make reasonable use of the 
property. The buildable area of the property is located approximately 25 feet above Carriage 
Way, thus requiring the driveway to exceed the 15 percent grade criteria.  Many residential 
properties on steep slopes have street frontages of 80-100 feet, which allows the driveway 
design to meander across the front of the property to help diminish the grade. The subject 
property has a 15 foot wide access right-of-way and easement. This eliminates the ability to 
meander the design and dictates the driveway must go straight uphill and exceed the 15 
percent grade criteria. The criteria are met.   

3)    The potential for economic development of the subject property. 
 
Staff Finding 21: The applicant proposes one single-family home on a lot of record zoned R-
10. The terrain rises approximately 25 feet from Carriage Way to the buildable portion of the 
property. The only way to access the property is via the proposed location. The proposed 
grade of the driveway will be 20 percent, which is the required to make reasonable use of the 
property.  The variance provides legal access and protects the applicant’s property 
development rights. Without granting the variance, the applicant would need to secure an 
access easement across an already developed single-family home lot to gain access to the 
legal lot of record.  There is no guarantee an access easement could be secured.  Without the 
variance or access easement, the applicant has no access to a legal lot of record and a total 
loss of economic development value to the applicant.  The criteria are met. 
 
b.    The variance will not result in violation(s) of any other code standard, and the variance will 
meet the purposes of the regulation being modified. 
 
Staff Finding 22:  Approval of the variance for driveway grade will not result in the violation 
of any other code standard and will allow the reasonable use of the property. The criteria are 
met. 
 
c.    The need for the variance was not created by the applicant and/or owner requesting the 
variance. 
 
Staff Finding 23:  The topography of the subject property, combined with the only access 
being via the proposed location, makes this variance necessary to make reasonable use of the 
property. The applicant/owner did not create the need for the variance.  The 15 foot wide 
right-of-way stem and access easement were created by the Sunburst Plat approved in 1976 
for the purpose of providing access to the subject property. The criteria are met. 
 
d.    If more than one variance is requested, the cumulative effect of the variances results in a 
project that is consistent with the overall purpose of the zone. 
 
Staff Finding 24:  The applicant has requested one variance. The criteria are met. 
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IV. CHAPTER 96, STREET IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION 
96.010 CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED 
A.    New construction. 
(…) 
 
Staff Finding 25:  The applicant shall install improvements to meet the West Linn Public 
Works Design Standards per Condition of Approval 2. Subject to the Conditions of Approval, 
the criteria are met. 
 
96.020 STANDARDS 
Street improvements shall be installed according to the City standards and shall be completed 
prior to the issuance of any occupancy permit for the new or remodeled structure or building. In 
unimproved areas of the City, the City Engineer may grant a time extension of the provisions of 
this section; provided, that the applicant provides sufficient security in amount and quantity 
satisfactory to the City Attorney to assure payment of such improvement costs. 
 
Staff Finding 26:  The applicant shall install improvements to meet the West Linn Public 
Works Design Standards per Condition of Approval 2. Subject to the Conditions of Approval, 
the criteria are met. 
 
XIII. CHAPTER 99, PROCEDURES FOR DECISION MAKING: QUASI-JUDICIAL 
99.030 APPLICATION PROCESS: WHO MAY APPLY, PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE, 
REQUIREMENTS, REFUSAL OF APPLICATION, FEES 
(…) 
B.    Pre-application conferences. 
1.    Subject to subsection (B)(4) of this section, a pre-application conference is required for, but 
not limited to, each of the following applications: 
(…) 
o.     Variances; 
(…) 
 
Staff Finding 27:  The applicant attended a pre-application conference with City staff on April 
18, 2019. The criteria are met. 
 
99.060 APPROVAL AUTHORITY 
B.    Planning Commission authority. The Planning Commission shall have the authority to: 
(…) 
e.    Class II variance or special waiver (Chapter 75 CDC). 
(…) 
 
Staff Finding 28:  The applicant proposal will be heard by the Planning Commission at a public 
hearing scheduled for June 5, 2019. 
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99.080 NOTICE 
Notice shall be given in the following ways: 
A.    Class A Notice. (…) 
 
Staff Finding 29:  The applicant proposal has been properly noticed by the City. Please see 
Staff Report for the Planning Commission Exhibit PC-6.  These criteria are met. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6/5/2019 PC Hearing
          Page 12 



 
 

EXHIBIT PC-1: APPLICANT SUBMITTAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6/5/2019 PC Hearing
          Page 13 



West Linn Planning & Development * 22.SG0 Salamo M #1000 * West Linn, Oregon 97068
Telephone 503,656 4711 * Fax S03.6S6.4106 - westiinnotegan.gov

•'
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
F o r O f f i c e U s e O n l y

PROJECT NO ( T.|.ST A p ? CONTACT T)Zfres\ (MISS
? J fO 0

\JA ,< - n -° i
| N O N-H E P U N S I f Ef: { s ) R £ FUN 0 A 8Ll D £POSIT( $ } T 0 T A L * A 700

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):
j Annexation (ANX)

Appeal and Review (AP) *
Conditional Use (CUP)
Design Review (DR)
Easement Vacation
Extraterritorial' Ext. of Utilities
Final Plat or Plan (FP)
Flood Management Area

L.J Hillside Protection & Erosion Control
Home Occupation,Pre-Application, Sidewalk Use,Sign Review Permit, and Temporary Sign Permit applications require
different or additional application forms, available on the City website or at City Hall,

__ j Subdivision (SUB)
Temporary Uses *
Time Extension *

Historic Review
Legislative Plan or Change
Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) */**
Minor Partition (MIR) (Preliminary Plat or Plan) f|f Variance (VAR)
Non Conforming Lots, Uses & Str uctures
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Pre-Application Conference (PA) */**
Street Vacation

jsasss

Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
] Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)

• Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
| j Zone Change

I Assessor's Map No.: 21E 23CA
Tax Lotts): 2

, Total Land Area; 35,147 0.81ac
Brief Description of Proposal: We purpose a driveway at 20% grade coming from carriage way so our neighbor
and our driveway will meet on top of hill. Also will reduce retaining wall heights.

gr i

Site Location/Address:
1875 CARRIAGE WAY i

RI ffi-saasEi I*
Phone, 5036808711

fmail: icani26@yahoo.coin

Applicant Name: IVAN CAM
i V ! a,S Q DHUt 1

P.O. BOX 231

WOODBURN OR, 97071

P-

Address:
APR 2 3 2019

City State Zip:
Owner Name (required): CAM INC Phone: 503680871 1

fmail: icam26@yahoo.com

.MHCWWWt. -IpOrrj..
J, & BUiLDiNG

C f WEST LINN
TIME

pn:. i.\ - c pnm >
P.O. BOX 231
WOODBURN OR 97071

Address.

City State Zip:

Consultant Name: Pacific Northwest Engineering, Inc
ipiease finn\

Address:

Phone: (503) 873-3184
Email: MSE@PACNWENG.COM4242 SILVER FALLS DR,ME

SILVERTON, OR 97381City State Zip;

1 AM application fees are nan-refundable (excluding deposit ) . Any overruns to deposit will result in additional billing,

2 The ow.
'ner/appfrcant or their representative should he present at all public hearings ^pm g * s f—»•

A denial or approval may he reversed on appeal. No permit will be in eff ect until the ap'peaI :periad x=pirf dv
4 . Three|3) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must fee submitted with this application.

One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted on CD In PDF format,

if large sets of plans are required in application please submit only two sets

Only one hard -copy set needed
IQ

* ** No CD required / — arc. . ... . S*»..::

; he undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes on site 'review by authorized staff ? hereby »gn • ?

comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application qoes not infer a complete.submittal. .All amendmete
to the Community Development Code and to other regulations adopted after the application is a ipfovec^Mbe enforcediijige applicable.

e provisions InApproved application^vfid subsequent development is not vested undertb
?/ lV'

iron;

*}
XJrt&rfTT^Applicant's signature Owner's signature (required )Date

•m V|msht: l&evifis* .ten_2DI.1L.07.Docs
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p E IACIFIC ORTHWEST NGINEERING, NC.

March 18, 2019
City of West Linn
Planning Department
22500 Salamo Rd.
West Linn, OR 97068

Attn.: Darren Wyss

Re.: Ivan Cam
City Variance
1875 Carriage Way
West Linn, OR

Dear Darren,

We have done a review of the City Variance requirements and the following is our formal
application for and in behalf of Ivan Cam:

I I.030 PERMITTED USES

The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district

Single-family detached residential unit.
In keeping with this Zone we purposed to build 2 story single family house with 3
car garage.

1 .

2 . Community recreation.

f 1Family day care.3.
jResidential home.4. APR 2 3 2019 !

LUtilities, minor.5. Pi. & BUILD Su Pr OF WEST LINN-- TIMEINITransportation facilities (Type I).6 .

Manufactured home. (Ord. 1 226, 1 988; Ord. 1 500, 2003; Ord. 1 584, 2008; Ord.
1635 § 8, 2014)
7.

Chapter 75 of the CDC

B. Class II Variance. Class II variances may be utilized when strict application of code
requirements would be inconsistent with the general purpose of the CDC and would create a

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184 fax # (503) 873-3907

P.E. # 13,676
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p E INC.NGINEERING,
burden upon a property owner with no corresponding public benefit. A Class II variance will
involve a significant change from the code requirements and may create adverse impacts on
adjacent property or occupants. It includes any variance that is not classified as a Class I
variance or special waiver.

ACIFIC ORTHWEST

Class II Variance Approval Criteria. The approval authority may impose appropriate
conditions to ensure compliance with the criteria. The appropriate approval authority
shall approve a variance request if all the following criteria are met and corresponding
findings of fact prepared.

1 .

a. The variance is the minimum variance necessary to make reasonable use of
the property. To make this determination, the following factors may be
considered, together with any other relevant facts or circumstances:

1 ) Whether the development is similar in size, intensity and type to
developments on other properties in the City that have the same zoning
designation.

The code allows all “Single Family” dwellings in this zoned area. It also
provides for steep drives, exceeding the 1 5% overall, with provisions for fire
access. This type of exception is common throughout the City, so long as
they try to meet the limitations as we have. This fire department has
reviewed the application and attached is a copy of the letter stating their
approval. It should be noted that the last eighteen (1 8) feet of driveway
shall not exceed 1 2% grade (as measured at the centerline of the driveway).
We have meet all the design criteria from CDC48.030.C. and that portion of
section 48.030.B. with exception to “3” which is the purpose of this variance
request.

2) Physical characteristics of the property such as lot size or shape
topography, or the existence of natural resources.

The length of the “Right Away” and steepness of the topography requires an
overall grade of 20%. The site is large enough and flat enough that the
grade rate is not an issue thereafter. We were able to plan and design the
drive approach so that we did not exceed the 20% at any one point.

3) The potential for economic development of the subject property.

If the drive approach were to be limited to 1 5% grade then this lot would not
have access and thereby have no value for “single family” residence.

b. The variance will not result in violation(s) of any other code standard, and the
variance will meet the purposes of the regulation being modified.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184 fax # (503) 873-3907

P.E. # 13,676
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No other codes will be affected by this variance. We propose to follow all
other requirements.

c. The need for the variance was not created by the applicant and/or owner
requesting the variance.

This lot has existed, with the drive approach “Right Away” from at lest the
1 970’s, and the adjacent lots have been previously developed. One with a
drive approach exceeding 2896 grade. This topography was not created by
any action on our part.

d. If more than one variance is requested, the cumulative effect of the variances
results in a project that is consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.

We are only request one variance. No special waivers, other than as stated,
are purposed.

Chapter 48.030(B&C) of the CDC

“B”
1.) We have provided 10’ of horizontal clear drive from the roadway
(Carriage way) to the proposed building site
2.) This proposed project is for only a single family dwelling, therefore this
condition does not apply.
3.) We have shown that the existing grades require a variation in the code to
the alternate allowable of 20% and have supplied a detailed drawing showing
the same. We have applied for a “variance” on this section. The last 18 feet
of the drive shall be less than 12% grade (in fact we purpose to make the last
18 feet at less than 10% grade.
4.) With the existing conditions the garage door is greater than 100’ from the
back side of the sidewalk. We therefore meet the criteria of the point.

“C”
1.) We propose to supply a “turn around” between the end of the drive (as
shown on the supplied drawing) and the garage. This will be shown on the
finial construction drawings of the home. However, the letter from the Fire
Marshal states that with fire Sprinklers the “turn around” will not be required.
We are proposing to supply fire sprinklers in the home.
2.) At all points along the drive and up to the garage shall have a minimum
vertical clearance of 13’ 6”.
3.) We are proposing a minimum turning radius of 76’, meeting this
requirement.
4.) The plans show our intent as to meeting this requirement. If any trees and
or branches of the same are encountered they will be removed.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184 fax # (503) 873-3907

P.E. # 13,676
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We have explored three other options and found that they will not meet the criteria of the
CDC and the existing conditions of this site. They are as follows:

1.) Our first option was to obtain permission and a easement from the
neighboring properties. We did request this and were told an emphatic “NO”.
2.) We tried to meet the 15% grade requirement but found that due to existing
conditions it would need a 9’ tall retaining wall. This wall would be in direct
conflict with CDC chapter 3.250(2). These conditions were beyond our
control and were created at the initial subdivision of the property, back in the
1970’s.
3.) We tried to meet the third option of vacating the existing easement and
obtaining one from an adjacent property, this was the same answer as in the
first option, everyone told us “NO”.

If you have any questions, please feel free in calling me.

Thank You

President

C:\WORK BILLINGS I-CAM24.DO

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR. 97381
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Page 1 of 2

Mark Ellingson

"Ivan Cam" <icam26@yahoo.com>
Tuesday, April 23, 2019 10:12 AM
"Mark Ellingson" <mse@pacnweng.com>
CCF12072017.pdf
FW: 1875 Carriage Way West Linn

From:
Date:
To:
Attach:
Subject:

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

Forwarded Message
From: "Darby, Ty M." <Ty.Darby@tvfr.com>
To: '"Ivan Cam'" <icam26@yahoo.com>
Cc: "Spir, Peter" <pspir@westlinnoregon.gov>
Sent: Fri, Dec 8, 2017 at 8:21 AM
Subject: FW: 1875 Carriage Way West Linn

Hi Ivan,

The Fire District will not require a fire apparatus turn-a-round for this project. Any additional construction
features (i.e. Fire Sprinklers) due to the excessive grade would need to be worked out with the Building
Department.

The State of Oregon does allow the use of alternative construction standards for lack of meeting fire
department requirements, however, the authority to enforce these standards rests with the Building
Department.

Let me know if you have any more questions.

Ty Darby | Deputy Fire Marshal

Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue

Direct: 503-259-1409

www.tvfr.com

4/23/2019
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Page 2 of 2

From: Ivan Cam [mailto:icam26@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 07, 2017 11:51 AM
To: Darby, Ty M. <Ty.Darby@tvfr.com>
Subject: 1875 Carriage Way West Linn

Ty, see attachment. We are putting a sprinkler system in house. For vertical we are removing trees
and limbs needed. If you can respond to the questions needed it would help. Call if any questions
Thanks for your time.

Ivan Cam

Cell 503-680-8711

4/23/2019
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EXHIBIT PC-2: WEST LINN ENGINEERING COMMENTS  
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From: Palmer, Morgan
To: "icam26@yahoo.com"; Wyss, Darren
Subject: RE: Plans
Date: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 10:42:56 AM

Hi Ivan,
 
Yes, this looks good. All of our comments have been addressed.
 
Darren, please consider this email confirmation that Ivan has addressed all of our engineering
concerns with his revised plans. Please let me know if you need anything else to process the
application.
 
Thank you,
Morgan
 
From: Ivan Cam [mailto:icam26@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 12:29 PM
To: Wyss, Darren <dwyss@westlinnoregon.gov>
Cc: Palmer, Morgan <mpalmer@westlinnoregon.gov>
Subject: Fw: Plans
 
Guys does this look good. If so do you need hard copies? 

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
 

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: "Evgeni Snegirev" <Evgeni@pacnweng.com>
To: "icam26@yahoo.com" <icam26@yahoo.com>
Cc:
Sent: Fri, May 10, 2019 at 9:11 AM
Subject: Plans
Good morning, attached below is the modified plans of 1875 Carriage Way. If you have
any questions or concerns please let me know.
 
Thank you,
Evgeni Snegirev
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EXHIBIT PC-3: TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE COMMENTS 
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From: Arn, Jason S.
To: Wyss, Darren
Cc: Clark, James
Subject: VAR-19-01, 1875 Carriage Way
Date: Wednesday, May 15, 2019 9:39:36 AM
Attachments: Land Use Application Comment Form.doc

Hi Darren,
 
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue has no additional conditions to add to this residential variance
application.
 
Fire department access and fire flow will be evaluated during the building permit review.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need further.
 
Best,
 
Jason Arn | Deputy Fire Marshal
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
Direct: 503-259-1510
www.tvfr.com
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LAND USE APPLICATION COMMENT FORM

Completeness Check and/or Review Comments

Project Description: Class II Variance for 20% driveway grade at 1875 Carriage Way

File#: VAR-19-01 

To Attention of:


COWL Eng. Staff: _____ _X_____ COWL Arborist: ______X__________TVFR: ________X___​________ODOT________________

DSL: ________________    Metro: __________________     WLWV School Dist: _______________ Building: ______X_______

Date sent: _______4/24/19__    __
Date due (no later than): ____5/15/19 _________________

Project Planner: __Darren Wyss         ___Phone: __503-742-6064               _________    E-Mail: See below

PLEASE SUBMIT ALL COMMENTS IN WRITING - RESPONSE REQUIRED INCLUDING NO COMMENT

Comments can also be e-mailed to the project planner at dwyss@westlinnoregon.gov  Staff review meetings, if scheduled, will be held in the Willamette Room at City Hall, 1st Floor in the Planning Department, you will be notified if required. Contact the project planner for any additional information.


Your comments, if relevant to the application, will be addressed in the staff report. Include conditions of approval relating to such issues as sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage, streets, dedication and resource protection. Please justify why the conditions of approval are needed.


____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________


_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________


Continue comments on back page if needed




mailto:Jason.Arn@tvfr.com
mailto:dwyss@westlinnoregon.gov
mailto:jclark@westlinnoregon.gov
http://www.tvfr.com/


 
 

EXHIBIT PC-4: DRIVEWAY GRADE EXAMPLES 
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6080 Caufield Drive – 19% driveway grade 

 

 

 

6040 Caufield Drive – 24% driveway grade 
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3156 Oak Tree Court – 28% driveway grade 

 

 

25140 Rancho Lobo Court – 24% driveway grade 
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2463 Tipperary Court – 33% driveway grade 

 

2567 Kilkenny Court – 27% driveway grade 

6/5/2019 PC Hearing
          Page 30 



 
 

EXHIBIT PC-5: PROPERTY MAPS 
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   1875 Carriage Way Zoning 

Date Created: 21-May-19 03:01 PM 

DISCLAIMER: This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. Users of this information should review or consult the primary data
and information sources to ascertain the usability of the information. Map scale is approximate. Source: West Linn GIS (Geographic Information System) MapOptix. 

WEST LINN GIS 

Map created by: DWYSS 

Scale 1:1,200 - 1 in = 100 ft Scale is based on 8-1/2 x 11 paper size 
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   1875 Carriage Way Environmental Overlays 

Legend

Metro Habitat Protection
Published October 2005
Habitat Conservation Area

Allow Development
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EXHIBIT PC-6: AFFIDAVIT AND NOTICE PACKET 
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EXHIBIT PC-7: COMPLETENESS LETTER 
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Page 1 of 1 
 

 

May 13, 2019 
 
Ivan Cam 
P.O. Box 231 
Woodburn, OR 97071 
 
SUBJECT:  Application for Class II Variance for driveway grade at 1875 Carriage Way (VAR-19-01) 

Dear Mr. Cam: 
 
Your application submitted on April 23, 2019 has been deemed complete. The city has 120 days 
to exhaust all local review; that period ends September 10, 2019. 
 
Please be aware that determination of a complete application does not guarantee a 
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted – it signals that staff 
believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Commission to render a 
decision on your proposal. 
 
A 20-day public notice will be prepared and mailed for a public hearing scheduled before the 
Planning Commission at 6:30pm on June 5, 2019. The staff report will be available 10 days prior 
to the hearing.  You should plan on attending the hearing. 
 
Please contact me at 503-742-6064, or by email at dwyss@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any 
questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Darren Wyss 
Associate Planner 
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